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Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 120.00 Cr. 

Long Term Rating ACUITE A/ Outlook: Stable 

(Upgraded from  

ACUITE A-/Stable) 

Short Term Rating ACUITE A1 

(Upgraded from ACUITE A2+) 

* Refer Annexure for det ails 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has upgraded the long-term rating to ‘ACUITE A’ (read as ACUITE A) from ‘ACUITE A-’ (read as 

ACUITE A minus) and short-term rating to ‘ACUITE A1’ (read as ACUITE A one) from ‘ACUITE A2+’ (read 

as ACUITE A two plus) on the Rs.120.00 crore bank facilities of Mecgale Pneumatics Private Limited 

(MPPL). The outlook is ‘Stable’.  

Also, Acuité has upgraded and withdrawn the short-term rating of ‘ACUITE A1’ (read as ACUITE A one) 

on the Rs.70.00 crore bank facilities of MPPL. 

 

About the Company 

Nagpur based MPPL, established in 1994 as a partnership firm and later reconstituted as private limited in 

2003 is promoted by Mr. Tapas Sarkar and Mr. Taritkumar Sarkar. The group offers a range of end-to-end 

material-handling solutions that involve designing, engineering, manufacturing, constructing, and 

commissioning of material handling system parts (such as ash handling system, pneumatic conveying 

system, coal handling systems, water, effluent and sewage systems etc.) and caters to various industries 

including power, steel and cement. 

 

Rationale for Rating Upgrade 

The rating upgrade reflects a substantial improvement in the overall business and financial risk profile of the 

company over the last four years through FY2021. The improvement in the business risk profile is reflected 

through the increased scale of operation in FY2021 and FY2020 as compared to the preceding years. The 

growth in revenue is expected to be sustained in medium term backed by healthy order book position of 

Rs.383.61 crore. The operating margins of the company improved to 11.71 percent in FY2021 (Prov) from 

10.89 per cent in FY2020. The improvement of operating margin was on account of decreased raw material 

prices and higher profitability from few contracts. The rating is further strengthen by healthy financial risk 

profile of the company marked by low debt, strong debt protection metrics and healthy liquidity . Healthy 

operating performance and low debt has resulted in healthy debt protection metrics. The interest coverage 

ratio stood at 12.73 times in FY2021 (Prov) as compared to 12.01 times in the prev ious year. The liquidity is 

healthy reflected by average bank limit utilisation of ~55 per cent in the last eight months ended August, 

2021. Further, the net cash accruals stood at Rs.16.69 crore against no debt obligation in FY2021. The capital 

structure has improved over the years due to healthy cash accruals and low debt levels. 

 

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has consolidated the financial and business risk profiles of the group companies due to significant 

business synergies and common management within the group comprising Mecgale Pneumatics Private 

Limited, Mecgale Automation Private Limited and Ace Conveyors Private Limited. Extent of Consolidation: 

Full. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

 

• Extensive experience of promoters with an established position in the material handling system with a 

diversified clientele 
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Mecgale group is one of the major players in the material handling system and has been undertaking 

turnkey projects for pneumatic conveying systems and prov ide end to end solutions for manufacturing Ash 

Handling System, Pneumatic Conveying System, Coal Handling Systems, etc. The promoters, Mr. Tapas 

Sarkar and Mr. Taritkumar Sarkar have experience of three decades in this industry. The customer base 

includes Maharashtra State Power Generation Company, Lafarge India Pvt. Ltd., NALCO, ACC Limited, 

NTPC Limited, ISGEC Heavy Engineers Limited, Thermax Limited etc. The group has also diversified across 

the international markets to Latin America, Africa, Europe and derives the revenue to the tune of ~20 

percent through export sales. The Mecgale group draws repeat business through its long-standing 

relationships with clients. The group has a team of 250 trained people consists of more than 100 qualified 

and experienced engineers including strong in-house design team for ash handling, bulk material handling 

systems, etc. which further strengthens execution capabilities. 

 

• Y-O-Y revenue growth backed by healthy order book position 

Mecgale group’s revenues have grown at a CAGR of around 17 percent for the period under study from 

FY2017-FY2021. The group has registered revenues of Rs.195.96 crore in FY2021 (Prov) as against Rs.189.12 

crore in FY2020 and 156.48 crore in FY2019. Over the years, the group has built a wide network and healthy 

trade relations with domestic as well as overseas clients. The company has healthy order book position of 

Rs.383.61 crore as on 30 June, 2021. Acuité expects that the group will record healthy revenue growth over 

the medium term on account of strong order book comprising private and government sector projects.  

 

• Healthy financial risk profile 

The financial risk profile is marked by healthy net worth, gearing and debt protection measures. The tangible 

networth of the group stands at Rs.96.38 crore as on 31 March, 2021 (Prov isional) as against Rs.80.65 crore 

as on 31 March, 2020. The group follows conservative financial risk profile reflected by low gearing at 0.04 

times as on 31 March, 2021 (Prov isional). Total outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (TOL/TNW) however, 

stood at 0.67 times as on 31 March, 2021 (Prov isional) as against 0.61 times as on 31 March, 2020. Net Cash 

Accruals/Total Debt (NCA/TD) stood at 4.73 times as on 31 March, 2021 (Prov isional) as against 5.18 times 

as on 31 March, 2020. The healthy revenue levels coupled with stable operating margins have resulted in 

healthy debt protection measures. The profitability margins of the group have remained fairly stable over 

the past three years ended with the operating margin ranging between 9 to 11.50 percent through FY2021. 

The Interest Coverage Ratio (ICR) stood healthy at 12.73 times for FY2021 (Prov isional) as against 12.01 times 

for FY2020. Debt Serv ice Coverage Ratio (DSCR) stood at 9.90 times in FY2021 (Prov isional) as against 9.33 

times in FY2020.  

 

Acuité believes that the financial risk profile of the group will continue to remain healthy over the medium 

term on account of its healthy scale of operations, and no major debt-funded capex plans in the near 

term. 

 

Weaknesses 

 

• Working capital intensive nature of operations 

The operations are working capital intensive in nature with GCA (Gross Current Assets) of 238 days as on 31 

March, 2021 (Provisional) compared to 189 days in the prev ious year. The GCA remains due to higher 

debtor days at 189 as on 31 March 2021 (Provisional) compared to 134 days as on 31 March, 2020. The 

receivables are structured as ~10% advance and 75-80% of value of material is receivable against supply 

of material on prorate basis, while 10-15% of retention money is being held back as defect liability period 

(extending till 12-18 months). The working capital cycle draws support from the high credit period extended 

by suppliers.  

 

Acuité believes that adequate working capital management will remain a key rating sensitiv ity factor for 

the group. 

 

• Cash flows dependent on receipt and timely execution of orders 

The group’s cash flows are exposed to economic spending and receipts of orders. The group is partly 

dependent on successful bids and the tenders being released in the financial year. However, with the 

current order book position, the group exhibits healthy revenue visibility for near to medium term. Further, 

some projects have elongated execution period from 6 months to 18 months thus faces the challenge of 

timely execution of orders.  

 

Acuité believes that it is critical for the group to execute orders in hand within stipulated timelines for 

sustained performance. 
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Rating Sensitivities 

 Sustenance of revenue growth with an improvement of operating and PAT margins. 
 Deterioration in working capital management leading to stretched liquidity 

 

Material Covenants 

None 

 

Liquidity Position – Adequate 

The group has adequate liquidity marked by healthy net cash accruals to its maturing debt obligations. The 

group generated cash accruals of Rs.7.72-16.69 crore during the last four years through 2018-21, while its 

maturing debt obligations were nil over the same period. The cash accruals of the group are estimated to 

remain around Rs.17-21 crore during 2022-24, while its repayment obligations are estimated to be nil. The 

group has working capital intensive operations as marked by Gross Current Assets (GCA) of 238 days in FY 

2021. However, the reliance on working capital borrowings is moderate, the cash credit limit in the group 

remains utilised at around 55 percent during the last 8-month period ended August 2021. The group maintains 

unencumbered cash and bank balances of Rs.0.18 crore as on March 31, 2021. The current ratio of the group 

stood healthy at 2.29 times as on March 31, 2021. Acuité believes that the liquidity of the group is likely to 

remain adequate over the medium term on account of healthy cash accrual and low repayments over the 

medium term. 

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes that the outlook on the group will remain 'Stable' over the medium term on account of its 

promoter's extensive experience, healthy financial risk profile and established operational track record. The 

outlook may be rev ised to 'Positive' in case of substantial and sustained growth in revenue and profitability. 

Conversely, the outlook may be rev ised to 'Negative' in case of deterioration in the financial and liquidity 

profile most likely as a result of higher than env isaged working capital requirements.  

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

 Unit FY21 (Prov isional) FY20 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 195.96 189.12 

PAT Rs. Cr. 15.73 14.20 

PAT Margin (%) 8.03 7.51 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.04 0.04 

PBDIT/Interest Times 12.73 12.01 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

Not Applicable 

 

Any other information 

None 

 

Applicable Criteria 

• Default  Recognition  -https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

• Consolidation of Companies - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-60.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument  

  https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term Amount (Rs. Cr.) Ratings/Outlook 

 

 

 

29-Jul-2020 

Cash Credit Long Term 5.00 ACUITE A- 

(Withdrawn) 

Cash Credit Long Term 10.00 ACUITE A-/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Letter of Credit  Short Term 5.00 ACUITE A2+ 
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(Reaffirmed) 

Bank guarantee Short Term 55.00 ACUITE A2+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Bank guarantee Short Term 10.00 ACUITE A2+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Bank guarantee Short Term 40.00 ACUITE A2+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

 

 

 

 

14-Mar-2019 

Cash Credit Long Term 5.00 ACUITE A-/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Bank Facility  Long Term 2.50 ACUITE A-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Letter of Credit  Short Term 5.00 ACUITE A2+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Bank guarantee Short Term 55.00 ACUITE A2+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Bank guarantee Short Term 10.00 ACUITE A2+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed Bank 

guarantee 

Short Term 30.00 ACUITE A2+ 

(Assigned) 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

 

Lender Name 
Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue  

        (Rs. Cr.) 

Ratings/Outlook 

Bank of 

Baroda 
Cash Credit 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
10.00 

ACUITE A/ Stable 

(Upgraded) 

State Bank of 

India 

 

Letter of Credit 

Not  

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

 

5.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Upgraded & 

Withdrawn) 

 

State Bank of 

India 

 

Bank guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

 

55.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Upgraded & 

Withdrawn) 

 

Yes Bank 

 

Bank guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

 

10.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Upgraded & 

Withdrawn) 

Bank of 

Baroda 

 

Bank guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
110.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Upgraded) 

Bank Guarantee of Rs.110.00 crore includes sublimit of inland letter of credit to the extent of Rs.20.00 crore.  
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securit ies 

and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit 

Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, 

it has assigned more than 8,850 credit ratings to various securit ies, debt instruments and bank facilit ies 

of entit ies spread across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Regi stered 

and Head Office in Kanjurmarg, Mumbai. 
 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ut e an audit  of t he rat ed entit y and should not  be t reat ed as a  

recommendat ion or opinion t hat  is int ended t o subst it ut e for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  assessment  
of whet her t o buy, sell or hold any securit y.  Acuit é rat ings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided by t he i ssuer  

and obt ained from ot her reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat  the dat a and 
information is t rue, Acuit é, in part icular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied wit h respect  t o t he 

adequacy,  accuracy or complet eness of  t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or omissions 

and especially st at es t hat it  has no financial liabilit y what soever for any direct, indirect  or consequent ial loss of any kind 
arising from t he use of it s rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  t o a process of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in 

rat ings as and when t he circumst ances so warrant . Please visit  our websit e (www.acuit e.in) for t he lat est  information on  

any inst rument  rat ed by Acuit é. 
 


